
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday 13th April 2016 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Abe (Vice Chair), Bal, 
Brooker, Cheema, Dhillon, Matloob, Morris and Rana)  

  
 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 James Welsh – Catholic Diocese of Northampton 

 
 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Jo Rockall (Secondary school teacher representative) 

Maggie Stacey (Head teacher representative) 
Lynda Bussley (Primary school teacher representative) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

        REPORT TITLE                                                 PAGE              WARD 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2016 
 

1 - 8  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Securing Improvements in the Experiences and 
Progress of Children Looked After and Achieving 
Permanence - Service Update 
 

9 - 26  

5.   Cambridge Education - Annual Report 
 

27 - 60  

6.   Termly Update on School Ofsted Reports 
 

61 – 66  

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Attendance Record 
 

67 – 68  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 19th July 2016 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 16th March, 2016. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Bal, Brooker, Dhillon, 

Matloob, Morris and Rana 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Mann   

  

Education Voting Co-opted Members 

James Welsh – Catholic Diocese of Northampton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Cheema 
 

PART 1 
 

39. Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations were given in relation to the agenda items. 
 

40. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th January 2016  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2016 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

41. Member Questions  
 
No questions from Members were received prior to the meeting. 
 

42. Ofsted - Inspection Of Services For Children In Need Of Help And 
Protection, Children Looked After And Care Leavers  
 
In introduction, the Chair requested that a note should be made of the Panel’s 
disappointment with progress. In particular, the absence of some fundamental 
aspects of the work expected of Children’s Services was a concern. Equally, 
the Panel wished to focus on the future improvement of services for local 
residents; however, it would also need to clarify some aspects of previous 
failings in order to learn and increase service levels. Underpinning all of this 
was a need to ensure that Slough Borough Council (SBC) put children first in 
provision. 
 
The Ofsted inspection was held in late 2015 and published on 17th February 
2016. Councillors were then given a presentation on the report immediately 
following publication. The inspection was the third consecutive ‘inadequate’ 
rating, and given the fact that the inspection was in the weeks following the 
Trust’s commencement it mostly covered SBC’s work. Some improvements 
were noted in the report, but these were insufficiently rapid or wide-ranging to 
make significant changes; Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) was 
taking action on this. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.16 

In such situations, the Department for Education (DfE) would usually install an 
improvement board. However, SCST’s role meant that different governance 
arrangements were required. A Strategic Monitoring Board (SMB) would meet 
monthly whilst the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) would attend a 
meeting with SBC, SCST and the Commissioner on a quarterly basis (such 
meetings would be held after every SMB, but not always with LSCB in 
attendance). These meetings would be chaired by the Commissioner and 
request updates on progress being made. SCST also had its own Board to act 
as a governance mechanism, with SCST’s Chief Executive accountable to it. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 

• SCST was not required to present its development plan to SBC 
scrutiny; this would be the role of SMB. A joint delivery plan was being 
agreed and would be presented to Ofsted in May 2016. This plan 
contained four strands and would be shared with the Panel, serving as 
a future reference point for holding service providers to account. SCST 
would also publish reports on a monthly basis on its progress; this 
would be a public document. 

• Members wished to be as involved as possible. Despite the alteration 
in provision arrangements, SBC retained its role as corporate parents 
and had also made a financial investment in SCST which required 
justification. In addition, the Ofsted report did note that scrutiny needed 
to focus on the detail of performance to drive up standards (finding 
107). 

• Councillors would also receive a minimum of 4 updates from SCST at a 
variety of meetings as part of the contractual arrangements. However, 
SCST signalled a willingness to attend extra meetings if appropriate to 
ensure effective governance. 

• In addition, SBC had oversight of the matter via the Director of 
Children’s Services; this post holder could report to scrutiny more 
frequently. The Commissioner also reported to Government Ministers 
on a quarterly basis, ensuring that the system did have appropriate 
reporting mechanisms to ensure accountability. 

• SCST had initiated some significant work since acquiring its 
responsibilities. The virtual school now had a designated head teacher, 
whilst the pupil premium (which had been underspent) was now being 
given to
[...]
egarding 
the start of SCST had taken a significant amount of effort and focus. 

• The delivery plan was being compiled in light of Ofsted’s findings and 
would focus on essential matters. Key performance indicators would 
reflect this and provide greater clarity on the level of improvement. The 
indicators were agreed by SBC and SCST and were based on DfE 
guidelines (e.g. number of re-referrals, assessments conducted within 
45 days). In addition, these indicators would be set at levels which 
reflected a desire to move towards ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ ratings rather 
than accept the current situation. However, there would also need to be 
qualitative analysis to support these quantitative measurements. 

• Resource allocation would also be recalibrated to focus on the central 
concerns of Children’s Services (e.g. support for the Corporate 
Parenting Panel on implementing the Parenting Strategy). As part of 
the wider alteration in SBC’s focus on children, services such as 
libraries would be required to include ‘the voice of the child’ in their 
provision as part of a new project management system. The Interim 
Director of Children’s Services had also used the SBC Senior 
Leadership Team to reinforce this message and ensure there was 
understanding and ownership of these issues. 

• SCST also could raise concerns with scrutiny as to where performance 
may need improvement, although the Panel retained jurisdiction over 
its work programme. 

• Auditing had not been comprehensive; the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services acted on this. The social enterprise company 
‘Achieving for Children’ were approached to improve the system, whilst 
SCST’s Chief Executive also highlighted areas for improvement. 
However, a complete overhaul was not undertaken given the desire to 
allow SCST to impose its own system once in position. SCST then 
conducted a comprehensive audit upon going live, involving 5 
independent auditors; its findings were confirmed in the Ofsted repor
[...]
 small board given Slough’s unitary status; many 
equivalent bodies covered an entire county, but SLSCB needed to undertake 
an equal amount of work in many areas (e.g. organising meetings). The Prime 
Minister had announced a fundamental review of the system, which would 
report Spring 2016, and this may well impact on future arrangements. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 

• The understanding of roles and responsibilities regarding SLSCB was 
inconsistent in partner organisations. Thames Valley Police were very 
engaged although funding remained an issue. SCST was also very 
involved (especially with regards to child sexual exploitation and 
missing children) whilst SBC was adjusting to its new role since 
SCST’s installation. Other partners could be more passive. The SLSCB 
Chair’s position was based on influence and applying pressure for 
action. 

• However, a major issue was ensuring that agreed actions were carried 
through. One issue on this matter was getting representatives with 
sufficient seniority to attend SLSCB meetings. 

• A CSE Co-ordinator had been appointed, as well as a permanent 
Business Manager and administrative support.  

• Multi-agency auditing was taking place and partners had been asked to 
address issues arising. Whilst this was not fully completed by the time 
of Ofsted’s inspection, SLSCB would now be in a position to 
demonstrate the completion of these audits. 

• A threshold document had also been circulated, although required 
updating in light of Ofsted (e.g. CSE, female genital mutilation and 
Prevent legislation). As a result, this had been worked on and was 
ready as a draft document for SCST. SLSCB was offering challenge to 
partners regarding the quality of referrals, and performance indicators 
were demonstrating a greater understanding of related matters. 

• As trust in the system improved, so matters coming to SLSCB would 
be filtered appropriately. Previously, the reputation of social services 
h
[...]
ion 
sharing was being held to support this. 
 
The Panel raised the following issues in discussion: 

• Intensive research into CSE and related areas was being undertaken in 
order to identify vulnerable children. Panels also had a variety of 
mechanisms for raising cases as they emerged. 

• Schools were also identifying potential CSE, whilst Neighbourhood 
Teams were being trained to recognise warning signs of CSE when 
accessing properties.  

• SCST was working with the Young People’s Service to tackle CSE, 
and also adopting a varied approach as appropriate when dealing with 
agencies. 

• The Safer Slough Partnership had also discussed CSE and domestic 
violence in the context. 

• Community Safety Teams were working on cases of long term 
grooming, with targeted family support also offered directly to affected 
parents. 

• Alternative schooling was an area of national weakness for local 
authorities, with the regulation of tutors proving problematic. SCST was 
working with other agencies to map responsibilities for the matter. 

• A new initiative (CSE Awareness Champions) had been established 
amongst social workers.  

• Members wished to record their support for the work being undertaken 
and the partnership approach being used to secure progress. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

45. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved: that the work programme be noted. 
 

46. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved: that the attendance record be noted. 
 

47. Date of Next Meeting - 21st April 2016  
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.37 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel   
 
DATE:    21 April 2016 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Krutika Pau (Interim Director of Children’s Services) 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875 751 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
SECURING IMPROVEMENTS IN THE EXPERIENCES AND PROGRESS OF CHILDREN 
LOOKED AFTER AND ACHIEVING PERMANENCE – SERVICE UPDATE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set out the work that is already underway and plans for further service 

developments for ensuring improvements are made in the experiences and progress 
of children looked after and achieving permanence. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Panel is requested to consider this report and make any comments and 

recommendations as appropriate.. 
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
Safer Communities 

 
Carrying out the statutory role of the local authority to provide services for children in 
need, to safeguard them and look after children whose parents are unable to do so. 

 
3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 

Outcome 5: Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and 
have positive life chances  
The establishment of the Slough Children’s Services Trust aims to make Slough 
children’s services one of the best providers of children’s social care in the country, 
providing timely, purposeful support that brings safe, lasting and positive change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications specific to the recommendations in this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
 
There are no specific risks associated with this report. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
In September 2015, the Secretary of State issued a Direction transferring various 
children’s services to Slough Children’s Services Trust (‘the Trust).  Although the 
Trust performs services on behalf of Slough Borough Council, the Council retains all 
its legal obligations for the statutory duties. 
 
On 30 September 2015, the Council entered into a contract with the Trust governing 
the provision of services by the Trust.  The contract with the Trust contains various 
monitoring powers so that
[...]
ws of children looked after and care leavers have not been 

Page 10



 

sought and analysed actively enough, and so they have not influenced the shape and 
quality of services.’ 

 
5.5  Since January 2016 and working together, the Council and the Trust have supported 

members of the Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) to: 
 

a) Agree a new Pledge with the Slough Children in Care Council (CCC), which is 
attached as Appendix 3. The Pledge was presented by the Children in Care 
Council to cabinet on 11 April and is scheduled to be presented by the Lead 
Member for Education and Children to Council on 19 April for endorsement. 
 

b) Consider best practice and alternative models of how CPP operate in authorities 
judged to be ‘good’ by Ofsted, including membership and governance. 

 

c) Hear the views of the Children in Care Council and their experience of how the 
CPP currently functions and what changes would improve this experience. 

 

d) Consider their response to the findings of the Ofsted inspection and what they 
need to do differently to ensure they have clear oversight of the experiences and 
progress of children looked after, in particular 

- How can we better understand and meet the needs of children looked 
after 

- How do we create opportunities and actively listen to the voice of the 
child, to enable better planning and delivery of services 

- How do we ensure that children looked after make good progress and 
achieve excellent educational outcomes 

- How do we provide comprehensive support for care leavers which 
improves their life chances and is delivered in a way which is meaningful 
to them 
 

e) Consider a revised draft corporate parenting strategy. 
 
f) Act as independent visitors to children’s homes in Slough. 

 
5.6  At the next CPP meeting in the new municipal year, the following will be presented for 

approval: 
 

a) A revised corporate parenting strategy with an associated action plan clearly 
setting out required actions with t
[...]
e provision for vulnerable 
children and their families 

• Ensuring that a higher percentage of Slough children are educated in 
schools which are ‘Good’ or better 

• Accelerating the improvements in Key Stage 2 performance across Slough 
schools, particularly with maths and reading 

• Timely and appropriate engagement with vulnerable groups with the focus on 

closing the achievement gap for these groups with their peers 

• Supporting the Local Authority in ensuring sufficient and appropriate high 

quality and effective early years and school provision, available in the right 

places at the right time 

• Early identification of children with additional needs, meeting these needs 

and confirming positive outcomes, particularly preparing for Ofsted scrutiny 

from May 2016 when the new inspection regime commences 

• Improving primary school attendance which will contribute positively towards 

improving educational achievement. 

Page 29



 

 
5.4 The contract between Cambridge Education and Slough Borough Council is now in 

its final year (October 2015 to September 2016) and comes to an end, in its current 
form, on 30th September 2016. Responsibility for the delivery of the services which 
are currently managed by Cambridge Education will transfer to the Council and the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust and are subject to the second Direction issued by 
the Secretary of State in September 2015. 

 
6         Appendices 

 
‘1’ -  Cambridge Education Annual Report 2016 
 
‘2’ - Key performance indicators with outcomes 
 
‘3’ - Feedback and Customer Satisfaction 
 

Page 30



 

 
Appendix 1 

Cambridge Education Annual Report 2015 
Second Contract Year 

 
Executive Summary 

 
This year has seen positive progress across the portfolio of services that Cambridge 
Education provides for Slough children and their families. We are proud of many of the 
achievements made given that they are set against a rapidly changing environment with the 
arrival of Slou
[...]
P
 

 
P
 

 
 

M
o
rr
is
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
P
 

 
 

P
a
n
te
lic
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
P
 

 
 

R
a
n
a
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2016
	4 Securing Improvements in the Experiences and Progress of Children Looked After and Achieving Permanence - Service Update
	4 - Appendix 1 Ofsted Summary
	4 - Appendix 2 Childrens Services Trust Action Plan
	4 - Appendix 3 Childrens Services Trust Pledge

	5 Cambridge Education - Annual Report
	5 - Appendix 1 Cambridge Education - Second Year
	5 - Appendix 2 KPIs Cambridge Education
	5 - Appendix 3 Customer Feedback and Satisfaction

	6 Termly Update on School Ofsted Reports
	6 - Appendix 1 Ofsted Reports

	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 21st April, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker and Matloob  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Jo Rockall – Secondary School Teacher representative
Maggie Stacey – Head Teacher representative

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Cheema, Morris and Rana

PART 1

48. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations were given in relation to the agenda items.

49. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2016 

The Panel requested that the following points be noted in relation to the 
meeting held on 16th March 2016:

 The Chief Executive of Slough Borough Council (SBC) was challenged 
on her role whilst Children’s Services remained under SBC’s auspices.

 The Chair would look to hold the Slough Children’s Services Trust 
(SCST) to account. This was as SBC retained responsibilities as 
corporate parents, was accountable for services by law and had 
invested £28 million in the transfer of responsibilities.

Resolved: that, subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th March 2016 be approved as an accurate record.

50. Member Questions 

No questions from members were received prior to the meeting.

51. Securing Improvements in the Experiences and Progress of Children 
Looked After and Achieving Permanence - Service Update 

The report outlined the work already in progress and future developments 
planned for the service. The Ofsted inspection had placed a significant focus 
on the matter, with SBC and SCST now resolved to undertaking a 
collaborative approach. As part of this, corporate parenting arrangements had 
been reviewed.

The Corporate Parenting Panel had been supported throughout 2016, with the 
new Pledge having been constructed as part of this. The Pledge had been 
endorsed by Council on 19th April 2016, and had included significant 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.04.16

discussion with the Slough Children In Care Council to place the concerns of 
local children at the centre of its formulation. The draft Corporate Parenting 
Strategy had also been revised, with the Corporate Parenting Panel due to 
receive in June 2016. As well as the Strategy, the Panel would receive a 
scorecard used to measure progress (which includes both quantitative and 
qualitative elements), revised terms of reference and a forward plan for its 
work (based around themed meetings).

The Virtual School had also received significant attention. A permanent Head 
had been appointed and was having an immediate impact. This was also 
helping to raise aspirations for looked after children (LACs). 

SBC had supported SCST in these endeavours, especially through the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. Engagement was being increased through 
measures such as activity days, whilst the workforce was still adapting to its 
new priorities under SCST. However, the issue of the number of permanent 
staff remained.

The Panel raised the following issues in discussion:

 Predicted grades for LACs taking GCSEs in 2016 were better than 
those achieved in 2015. It was anticipated that 10 LACs would achieve 
5 grade A* - C results, whilst pupil premium funding was now being 
spent more effectively. In previous years it had been underspent, but 
now almost all the £270,000 had been allocated (much on extra tuition 
to improve attainment), and child-specific plans had been central to this 
allocation process.

 The virtual head was now far more involved in monitoring the progress 
of LACs who had been placed outside the Borough. Schools within 
SBC’s area had met with the new Head of Virtual School and had 
signalled their satisfaction with progress and the allocation of pupil 
premium funding.

 Whilst the Ofsted report of February 2016 had noted that the Virtual 
School held very little data for tracking educational performance, work 
was under way here. Welfare Call had been recruited to make services 
more robust, although SCST and SBC still needed to work on data 
sharing protocols to maximise the impact of their work. The Partnership 
Board was resolving this matter; however, SBC and SCST still needed 
to undertake some significant work on this.

 There was a national issue with the outcomes for LAC (e.g. proportion 
of LACs who became prisoners, poor mental health), and an emphasis 
was being placed on retaining them in education. However, there had 
been problems in Slough with schools being unaware of which 
students were LACs, or not being informed of their departure from 
school before it happened. A lack of continuity also needed to be 
addressed, both in education and across the experiences of LACs.

 Personal Education Plan (PEPs) providers were working with SCST to 
improve accessibility and procedures. Designated teachers had 
received some basic training to allow them to use the relevant systems; 
quality would be the focus of the next phase of efforts. Young people in 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.04.16

the Reach Out Group have also used the system as part of a 
presentation they received.

 The Virtual Head had been shared with another institution; however, 
from June 2016 they would be a full time employee. At present, the 
Virtual Head was meeting all members of staff involved in the virtual 
school’s work.

 Members of the Panel would be able to receive examples of PEPs and 
case studies of pupil premium funding allocation. This would assist 
them in gaining an understanding of these operations.

 The Youth Offending Team had been effective, despite the 31 LACs 
who had been cautioned or convicted of offences. There was no 
specific Youth Offending Panel, although other such groups (e.g. 
Placements Panel, Care Leavers Panel, Sexual Exploitation and 
Missing Risk Assessment Conference Panel) hade been established. A 
multi-agency Youth Offending Board was in place.

 Significant improvements were being made to children’s services (e.g. 
‘front door’ services). However, more work would be required before 
children were no longer placing themselves in vulnerable situations.

 Key performance indicators had been compiled by SCST, and had 
been presented to SBC. It was intended that these would be completed 
by May 2016.

 The Corporate Parenting Panel Chair would discuss LAC performance 
with the Chair of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
in autumn 2016. This would cover data on tracking the education and 
performance of LACs, the Pledge and the LAC Strategy.

Resolved:
1. That the minutes of the last and next Partnership Board meetings be 

circulated to members of the Panel.
2. That the possibility of training for members on LACs be investigated.

52. Cambridge Education - Annual Report 

The contract was in its second year and was coming to an end on 30th 
September 2016. Cambridge Education, SCST and SBC were in discussions 
on arrangements to replace the current agreement; these were complex, and 
also subject to direction from the Secretary of State.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Members were concerned that the overlap between stated successes 
and areas requiring improvement left them unclear on the exact 
position of the service. This was due to the position which was the case 
at the start of the service; for example, Children’s Centres had been 
inadequate, and had now been rated as ‘requires improvement’. 
However, further work was need to move to good or outstanding.

 Whilst Ofsted school inspections had seen some institutions move from 
the lower two categories to good or outstanding, greater levels of 
achievement were desirable.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.04.16

 The relevant groupings of potentially vulnerable children were being 
identified in education (e.g. those in receipt of free school meals) and 
relevant strategies were being devised to support them. Children’s 
Centres were increasing engagement with vulnerable children, 
including those not in formal education.

 Attendance at Children’s Centres was managed by Cambridge 
Education and had been made robust. Ofsted inspectors had signed off 
the service at the end of the first day of their visit (indicating their 
satisfaction with safeguarding) but Cambridge Education remained 
vigilant. Action was taken in cases where children were on school rolls 
but not attending (e.g. joint work / information sharing with SCST), 
whilst those outside of formal education were pursued and placed in 
relevant settings. 

 Casework has been recorded and reviewed leading to the reduction in 
cases held. This had been the result of significant multi-agency efforts 
as well as internal improvements.

 Previously, case files had not provided a clear and comprehensive 
account of the case involved. New procedures had ensured that all 
contact was now recorded, and this had reduced the number of case 
files categorised as ‘difficult’ (from around 600 to approximately 400). 
The Advisory Board had also looked at revised governance 
arrangements to provide a clear system of challenge and accountability 
and also help identify any gaps in provision.

 Preliminary targeting of services and the use of specialist teachers had 
helped with the early identification of children with needs. A data set 
was also being compiled to assist. A variety of inputs was also being 
used (e.g. psychologists) to compile the most comprehensive picture. 
However, whilst hospitals did refer cases based on health issues, 
Cambridge Education did not speculate on any potential hereditary 
aspects relating to care needs.

 It was also hoped that the improved services provided by the process 
outlined in the point above would make Slough an attractive place to 
come for several professions. Cambridge Education was also using its 
networks to disseminate that message across professions.

 The KPIs relating to children who progressed two levels between Key 
Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 for writing and mathematics had declined 
between 2014 and 2015. However, overall they had risen in the period 
2010 to 2015. In addition, the matter concerned 8 schools in particular 
rather than the entire cohort; as a result, the focus was being placed 
here. In addition, the alterations in Key Stage 2 mathematics testing 
raised issues of comparability.

Resolved:
1. That the Panel’s desire for value for money to be reflected in contract 

negotiations for the successor to Cambridge Education.
2. That the Panel would write a submission to Fiona Mactaggart MP for 

presentation to the Minister of State on teacher recruitment.

53. Termly Update on School Ofsted Reports 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.04.16

This report would become a regular item for the Panel; whilst Ofsted 
inspections were only one element of assessing an area’s educational 
provision, it was a crucial one. In addition, despite any potential moves 
towards academisation, local authorities would retain their accountability until 
legislation repealed that.

Progress within inspected schools had been positive, with the exception of 
Godolphin Infants. This institution was now part of a multi-academy trust and 
signs of progress had been seen (although Ofsted had yet to inspect since 
this possible improvement). The Infants School had previously been in the 
same multi-academy trust as the Junior School. This has come to an end and 
the Infant School has now joined Baylis mutli-academy trust. However, the 
Infants had been given no extra time before becoming subject to the Ofsted 
regime. Baylis was well aware of the issues and working on them, although 
the full time Head Teacher position remained vacant.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Godolphin Infants had a lead consultant (who was also a specialist in 
infant education) on site 2 days a week. A School Action Group also 
held meetings to examine progress, and presented the minutes of their 
meetings to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate. Staffing remained an issue; 
there were 12 posts, and 10 of these left in September 2015. Whilst 
agency staff and newly qualified teachers had replaced them, major 
changes to the institution’s operation were needed.

 Additionally, the Baylis Secondary school was attached to Godolphin 
Infants and rated as outstanding. It provided support to the Infants, but 
this did not address the need for primary education specialist 
knowledge. 

 The governors, who had been criticised by Ofsted, were now all 
attending School Action Group meetings. Governors’ meetings were 
then convened directly afterwards, in order to ensure that leadership 
was challenged whilst issues remained current. It was hoped that the 
benefits of this system would be demonstrable to Ofsted.

 The ‘Slough community of schools’ was working and helped improve 
services and standards. This helped local schools face a range of 
challenges and complex issues.

Resolved: that the update be noted.

54. Attendance Record 

Resolved: that the attendance record be noted.

55. Date of Next Meeting - 19th July 2016 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.38 pm and closed at 8.31 pm)


